Authority hereby authorizes the General Manager/CEO to negotiate and execute 
a contract for the water resources modeling services required in connection with the 
Whitney Reallocation Feasibility Study as determined necessary by the 
General Manager/CEO for an amount not to exceed two hundred and eighty 
thousand dollars ($280,000).”